N

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER
21 October 2025

DIRECTIVE
FAMILY COURT BEFORE JUDGE NEUKIRCHER

TERM 4 - WEEK 4

Week of 27 October to 31 October 2025

Kindly find hereunder the Family Court roll for matters before Judge Neukircher.

The allocation before Judge Neukircher is the following:
e Monday, 27 October 2025 at 10:00 - all allocated matters;

o Tuesday, 28 October 2025 at 10: 00 - all urgent applications.

NO further documents may be uploaded on Caselines!

Please ensure that PMoitsi@judiciary.org.za is invited to all matters not appearing

or where no documents are filed, by no later than Thursday, 23 October 2025 at

16:00 and email to confirm same.

In unopposed divorce matters where there are minor children, viva voce evidence

is required without exception.

In matters where there are no minor children, and no evidence affidavit was

uploaded by Thursday, 23 October 2025 at 16:00 — viva voce evidence is required.


mailto:PMoitsi@judiciary.org.za

7. All matters will be heard in open court on Monday at 10:00 and on Tuesday at

10h00 (please see the day-roll for the court that will be used for the hearing).

8. The decorum and dress code of the court is to be strictly maintained and complied
with.

9. Allintroductions will be done in open court.

10. Parties are reminded to ensure that the case number, roll number and parties

names on the draft orders are correct as well as all annexures.
11. Only 1 draft order is required to be handed up.
12. The general Family Court Directives are to be STRICTLY complied with.

13. Kindly circulate this directive to all necessary parties.

Kind Regards

Mr Paseka Moitsi

Secretary to the Honourable Madam Justice Neukircher J
High Court of South Africa

Gauteng Division, Pretoria

‘e W2y
M c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001
Tel: 012 492 6788

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICY
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 6th Floor, Office 6.8

E-mail: PMoitsi@judiciary.org.za



mailto:PMoitsi@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

27 OCTOBER 2025

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER J

DIVORCES

1. WIWILLEMANS

2. BBLIGNAUT

3. M ROSSLEE

4. V ZANDERBERG

5. SJDE VILLIERS

6. SRREYNOLDS

7. CALAVITA

8. E BADENHORST

9. A VAN DER WESTHUIZEN

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

C WILLEMANS

J E BLIGNAUT

J F ROSSLEE

J G ZANDERBERG

B DE VILLIERS

J REYNOLDS

A C LAVITA

G S JACKSON

L VAN DER WESTHUIZEN

112044/24

29284/22

13146/22

108652/25

102105/25

3021/18

148568/24

6723/21

58912/21



11. J B JAMES

12. S R WATERBERG

RULE 43

35. B MHLONGO

OTHER FAMILY MATTERS

38. E N LETSWALO

41. S FOURIE

44, T MABASO

47. L MAMPURU

VS

VS

VS

K B JAMES

E C GEORGE

I MASAKO

VS S L LETSWALO
VS D L FOURIE
VS C B KGOEDI+1
VS J MADALANE

31687/22

030477/23

142995/24

003186/23

6614/12

180957/25

113172/24

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS

WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

50. G TROMP

52. | VISSER

55. K MOTHOA

58. N MOLOKWANE

VS

VS

VS

VS

M TROMP

S G VISSER

K MATABA

M MOLOKWANE

064637/25

130344/25

141226/25

087539/25



61. P STEYN VS T STEYN 033549/25

64. K L BREEDT VS M BREEDT 019758/25



