

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER

21 October 2025

DIRECTIVE

FAMILY COURT BEFORE JUDGE NEUKIRCHER

TERM 4 – WEEK 4

Week of 27 October to 31 October 2025

- 1. Kindly find hereunder the Family Court roll for matters before Judge Neukircher.
- 2. The allocation before **Judge Neukircher** is the following:
 - Monday, 27 October 2025 at 10:00 all allocated matters;
 - Tuesday, 28 October 2025 at 10: 00 all urgent applications.
- 3. NO further documents may be uploaded on Caselines!
- 4. Please ensure that PMoitsi@judiciary.org.za is invited to all matters not appearing or where no documents are filed, by no later than Thursday, 23 October 2025 at 16:00 and email to confirm same.
- 5. In unopposed divorce matters where there are minor children, viva voce evidence is required without exception.
- 6. In matters where there are no minor children, and no evidence affidavit was uploaded by Thursday, 23 October 2025 at 16:00 viva voce evidence is required.

- 7. All matters will be heard in open court on Monday at 10:00 and on Tuesday at 10:00 (please see the day-roll for the court that will be used for the hearing).
- 8. The decorum and dress code of the court is to be strictly maintained and complied with.
- 9. All introductions will be done in open court.
- 10. Parties are reminded to ensure that the case number, roll number and parties names on the draft orders are correct as well as all annexures.
- 11. Only 1 draft order is required to be handed up.
- 12. The general Family Court Directives are to be STRICTLY complied with.
- 13. Kindly circulate this directive to all necessary parties.



Kind Regards

Mr Paseka Moitsi
Secretary to the Honourable Madam Justice Neukircher J
High Court of South Africa
Gauteng Division, Pretoria
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001

Tel: 012 492 6788 6th Floor, Office 6.8

E-mail: PMoitsi@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

27 OCTOBER 2025

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NEUKIRCHER J

DIVORCES

1.	W I WILLEMANS	VS	C WILLEMANS	112044/24
2.	B BLIGNAUT	VS	J E BLIGNAUT	29284/22
3.	M ROSSLEE	VS	J F ROSSLEE	13146/22
4.	V ZANDERBERG	VS	J G ZANDERBERG	108652/25
5.	S J DE VILLIERS	VS	B DE VILLIERS	102105/25
6.	S R REYNOLDS	VS	J REYNOLDS	3021/18
7.	C A LA VITA	VS	A C LAVITA	148568/24
8.	E BADENHORST	VS	G S JACKSON	6723/21
9.	A VAN DER WESTHUIZEN	VS	L VAN DER WESTHUIZEN	58912/21

11.	J B JAMES	VS	K B JAMES		31687/22				
12.	S R WATERBERG	VS	E C GEORGE		030477/23				
RULE 35.	43 B MHLONGO	VS	I MASAKO		142995/24				
OTHER FAMILY MATTERS									
38.	E N LETSWALO		VS	S L LETSWALO	003186/23				
41.	S FOURIE		VS	D L FOURIE	6614/12				
44.	T MABASO		VS	C B KGOEDI+1	180957/25				
47.	L MAMPURU		VS	J MADALANE	113172/24				
BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE									
50.	G TROMP		VS	M TROMP	064637/25				
52.	I VISSER		VS	S G VISSER	130344/25				
55.	К МОТНОА		VS	К МАТАВА	141226/25				
58.	N MOLOKWANE		VS	M MOLOKWANE	087539/25				

61.	P STEYN	VS	T STEYN	033549/25
64.	K L BREEDT	VS	M BREEDT	019758/25